TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-5

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD CONCURRING AS TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE SHARED COURT PROSECUTOR AND PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield is currently a participating municipality in Shared Court with the Township of Bordentown and party to a Shared Court Agreement ("Agreement"), which Agreement had been previously authorized by the Township Committee; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the existing Agreement, the Shared Court municipal prosecutor and municipal public defender shall be selected by the Township of Bordentown to serve both municipalities and in which both individuals selected shall be employed by the Township of Bordentown; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Bordentown has selected the firm of Dasti, Murphy, McGuckin, Ulacky, Koutsouris & Connors to serve as municipal prosecutor and Jeffrey E. Snow, Esq. to serve as municipal public defender for the Shared Court for calendar year 2023; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2B:24-4(b), the Township of Chesterfield concurs with the selection of the municipal prosecutor and municipal public defender for calendar year 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that the Township hereby concurs with the selection and appointment of Dasti, Murphy, McGuckin, Ulacky, Koutsouris & Connors to serve as municipal prosecutor and Jeffrey E. Snow, Esq. to serve as municipal public defender for the Shared Court for calendar year 2023, retroactive to January 1, 2023.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on July 27, 2023 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~~

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~